In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seiomiosoie  NOtice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVL

Companies House

ML \\

09104/2020 #243

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ’FFWGF’THE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Veconstruction Ltd Limited

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surname McTear

u Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber [ Townshend House

Street | Crown Road
|

Post town I Norwich

County/Region !

s [N[R[T | [30]T[

Country ‘ '

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename{s) 0O Other liquidater

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liguidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number [ © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liguidator,
|

Post town

County/Region |

e | T T T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

! O  Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

m Sign and date A
Liquidator's signature | Stgnawre  asannl i
X X

Signature date l? E ’"0_,? EWEPE

04717 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Presenter information nlmportant information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cm=ere Hayley Watson @ Where to send
cmamnre McTear Williams & Wood Limited | You may return this form to any Companies House
1 address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
‘ Address T h d H
ownshen ouse The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I Crown Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
| Post town Norw|ch
| County/Region
Postcode
Ifmmw mmﬁ‘i[_sﬂ;,?l— ﬂ Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes
|T’x on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephone or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
01603 877540
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gOV.Uk/COITIpanIEShOUSE

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Veconstruction Ltd Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 9 June 2016 To 8 April 2020

Statement

of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
6,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL
Miscellaneous Refunds 398.97
o - 398.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Appointment takers fees 83.20
Legal Fees (1) 50.00
VAT 16.64
Bank Charges 24913
- [ (398.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay NIL
- T NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(446,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense NIL
NIL Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
{14,000.00) Unsecured cred - Bank NIL
(7,000.00) Unsecured cred - CT NIL
Uncertain Unsecured cred - Clarke Design & Buil NIL
{1,126,000.00) Unsecured cred - English Rose Estate NiL
- 0 T NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
NIL Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- I NIL
(1,587,000.00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Dividend information;

Preferential creditors:  Nil
Unsecured creditors:  Nil

Estimate of the net property of the company disclosed to creditors in the statement of affairs: £6,000

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 April 2020 13:53

Page 1 of 2



Statement
of Affairs
£

Veconstruction Ltd Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 9 June 2016 To 8 April 2020

Returns te contributories:

A class: Nil
B class: Nil

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Andrew McTear
Liquidator

08 April 2020 13:63



MCTEAR

Contact Hayley Watson Townshend House

Direct dial 01603 877851 Crown Road WILLIAMS
Email hayleywatson@mw-w.com Norwich WOOoD
Your ref NR1 3DT

My ref veco1719/514 Office 01603 877540

Fax 01603 877549

business rescue and insolvency

To all known creditors/members

10 February 2020

Dear Sirs

Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation) (*the Company”)

Further to my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 9 June 2016 this is my final
account to creditors.

1 Receipts and payments

| enclose as Appendix 1 a copy of my final receipts and payments for the period 9 June
2016 to 7 February 2020 which are shown net of VAT.

2 Overview

The director’s statement of affairs showed funds available for preferential creditors of
£6,000 but no funds available for unsecured creditors before deduction of the costs of
the liquidation. As set out below the final outcome of the liquidation is that there were
no funds available for creditors after the cost of the liquidation.

3 Action since previous report

Since my previous report | have realised the company’s assets, completed my statutory
investigations and completed my final administration of the liquidation.

4 Assets
4.1 Acquisition of assels by a connected party

In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 | am required to disclose
information to creditors regarding any connected party transactions. Prior to my
appointment the Company sold some of the plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings
and computer equipment to Sheep Street LO Ltd on 21 December 2015 for £11,816.06
plus VAT. Payment was made in full in December 2015. Alex Sefolli who is a director

CAMBRIDGE COLCHESIER GUILDFORD IPSWICH LONDON NORWICH

McTear Wilkams & Wood s the rading name of McTaar willoms & wood Limited a company registered in Englandg
B Waoles with compony No 10373913, Negistored office Townshend Housc, 30 Crown Rood., Norwich, MR 30T

All of e Insolvency practihtonars of ths piachce ae icensed N the UK by the nstitute of Chartered Accountants
n England & Walas, Cur goto protection prvocy stoterment and other stotutory information can be found ot WWW.I I IW_W-CO‘ l l



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final account to creditors

and shareholder of this company is atso the shareholder and former director of the
Company. My agents George Hazell & Co Chartered Surveyors & Auctioneers
("GH&CQ") were instructed to value these assets to ensure that they were sold for a
fair value and they have confirmed that they were. However, they also identified
several assets that were not included on the sales invoice and as a result on 31 August
2016 | wrote to Sheep Street LO Ltd enclosing a pro-forma invoice in the sum of £6,200
plus VAT. This has not been settled and Sheep Street LO Lid was dissolved on 30
November 2019. No further action has been taken to recover these funds or the
assets as any realisations would be used to the meet the costs of the liquidation and
would have no financial benefit to creditors.

Plant and machinery, fixtures and fittings and computer equipment

The Company owned plant and machinery with a combined book value of £33,153. As
advised above some of these assets were sold to Sheep Street |LO Ltd for £11,816.06
plus VAT prior to the liquidation. The remaining assets identified have now been
abandoned.

Book debts

The Company’s books and records showed one outstanding book debt totalling
£588,441 due from Clarke Design & Build Limited ("CDBL”) which was placed into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 30 January 2015. As this debt was disputed and as
no dividends are payable in the liguidation no realisations have been achieved.

Cash at bank

The statement of affairs showed cash at bank of approximately £6,000 which was
expected to he transferred to the liquidation account once opened. However, despite
chasing these funds these have not been received. As with the additional assets
identified no further action has been taken to recover these funds as the realisations
would have been used to the meet the costs of the liguidation and would therefare have
no financial benefit to creditors.

Miscellaneous refund

Following my appointment as liquidator | received two refunds from Anglian Water,
totalling £399.

Creditors’ claims

There are no funds available for preferential or unsecured creditors and therefore no
formal adjudication of claims has taken place.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a liquidator to set aside a
percentage of a company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases
where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15
September 2003. This is known as the “prescribed part of the net propesty”
(“prescribed part”) calculated as 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property and 20% of
the remaining net property up to a maximum of £6800,000. As there are no charges
registered over the assets of the Company, the prescribed part provisions will not

apply.

A notice about the final dividend position is attached as Appendix 2.



8.1

Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Final account to creditors

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether
there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation and the costs involved. This included
recovering, listing and reviewing the Company's accounting records, obtaining and
reviewing copy bank statements, comparing the information in the Company’s last set
of accounts with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and,
if necessary, making enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

Various transactions which the Company entered into prior to my appointment were
identified as part of my investigations into the affairs of the Company. Enquiries were
made into these transactions and solicitors were instructed to assist with the potential
claims identified. However, due to the lack of supporting evidence to support the
potential claims and also no evidence to support that the director/former director Gledis
Seffoli and Alex Seffoli (who subsequently declared himself bankrupt) had any
significant assets (property/shares) it was concluded that it was not economic to pursue
the claims any further,

Statutory matters

In accordance with Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 |
confirm the following:

] Company name: Veconstruction Ltd Limited

- Registered office: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

. Registered number: 07064445

] Liquidator(s): Andrew McTear

. Liquidator(s) address: Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT

. Liquidator(s) contact number: 01603 877540

= Date of appointment: 9 June 2016

Remuneration disbursements and expenses

Remuneration and disbursements

My remuneration as liquidator was authorised by creditors on 9 June 2016 by a
resolution by correspondence on a time cost basis as set cut in my fee estimate of
£18,170. That estimate acted as a cap. In addition creditors resolved that category 2
disbursements in respect of photocopying, mileage, storage and advertising be

charged at the approved rates.

Since the period of my last report and in accordance with the above my remuneration
and category 2 disbursements charged are:



8.2

Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liguidation)
Final account to creditors

Figure 1: Summary of time costs, remuneration charged and category 2
disbursements

Period 9 June 2019 to 7 Hours Time and Accrued Amount
February 2020 disbursement charged and
costs recorded paid

£ £

Remuneration 16 4,894 n/a nil

Category 2 disbursements

- storage n/a 36 36 nil
16 4,930 36 nit
Average rate per hour £302.10

Source: Liguidator's records

| have charged remuneration of £18,170 in respect of time costs recorded in the
periods 9 June 2016 to 7 February 2020, however, due to realisations | have only to
pay £83.20 of this. The category 2 disbursements charged since my appointment total
£336.85.

Attached at Appendix 3 is a summary of my firm's time costs for the pericd covered by
this report and attached as Appendix 4 is a summary of my firm’s total time costs from
the commencement of the liquidation to 7 February 2020 attached as Appendix 5 is a
comparison of the actual time spent with my fee estimate.

As at 7 February 2020 my total time costs have exceeded the fee estimate set out in
my fee proposal due to the additional time costs spent in trying to realise the
Company's assets and dealing with the investigation issues identified. However, | do
not propose to seek an increased fee.

The relevant creditors’ guide to liquidators’ fees in a liquidation which came into force in
April 2017 and this firm's practice fee and disbursement recovery policy can be found
on our website www.mw-w.com by clicking on creditor portal and then fees and costs
or a copy can be requested from this office. Disbursements are recovered at cost. Qur
current charge out rates are director £440, associate director £420, associate £390,
senior manager/manager £295-£330, assistant manager/senior professional £225-
£270, assistant £1565, assistant administrator £135 and trainee £85. Our charge out
rates are reviewed annually and since 1 January 2003 have increased as detailed in
our policy document.

Liquidation expenses

Details of the liquidation expenses incurred in the period of this report are attached as
Appendix 7.

Further information

I am required to inform you that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics and
further infermation on this, complaints procedures, our data protection/privacy



Veconstruction Lid Limited (in creditors’ voluritary liquidation)
Final account to creditors

statement, provision of services regulations and other statutory regulatory information
can also be found on our website by clicking on creditor portal and then useful
information for creditors.

10 Release

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am
seeking my release as liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note
that provided no written objections to my release are received | shall obtain my release
as liquidator following the delivery of my final notice to the Registrar of Companies.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Hayley Watson at the
above address.

Yours faithfully

o !
,/ ° b
¢ ,;—JPT’q// 7"
Andrew McTear
Liquidator

Enclosures



Veconstruction Ltd Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 09/06/2019

Statement
of Affairs To 07/02/2020
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL
6,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL
Miscellaneous Refunds NIL
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Appointment takers fees 83.20
Bank Charges 42.00
Legal Fees (1} 50.00
VAT 16.64
(191.84)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
NIL Pref cred - E'ees wages/hol pay - ~NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(14,000.00) Unsecured cred - Bank NIL
Uncertain Unsecured cred - Clarke Design & Buil NIL
{7.,000.00) Unsecured cred - CT NIL
NIL Unsecured cred - Employees NIL
(1,126,000.00) Unsecured cred - English Rose Estate NIL
(446,000.00) Unsecured cred - Trade and expense N
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
NIL Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,587,000.00) (191.84)

REPRESENTED BY

Note:
Dividend information:

Preferential creditors:  Nil
Unsecured creditors: Nil

Estimate of the net property of the company disclosed to creditors in the statement of affairs:

Returns to contributories:

A class:Nil
B class:Nil

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQAL Ver. 2012.10

Appendix 1

From 09/06/2016
To 07/02/2020
£

NIL
NIL
398.97
398.97

83.20
24913
50.00
16.64
(398.97)

NIL
NIL

NI
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

0.00

NIL

£6,000

07 February 2020 09:34



Appendix 2

Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)

Formerly known as: Les Olives Ltd and Vectosa Ltd
Trading as: N/A
Company number: 07064445

Notice about final dividend position

Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by
Andrew McTear, the liquidator to the creditors of Veconstruction Ltd Limited, that no dividend
will be declared to unsecured creditors.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used
to make payments to meet the expenses of the liquidation.

Notice accompanying final account

Notice is also given by Andrew McTear under Rule 6.28 of The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986 that the company’s affairs
have been fully wound up.

1

fn accordance with Rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
creditors may request further details of the liquidator remuneration and expenses within
21 days of receipt of the final account with the permission of the Court or with the
concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question). Secured creditors may also request further details.

Creditors may apply to court under Rule 18.34 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to challenge the amount and/or basis of the liquidator fees and the amount
of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within eight weeks of receipt
of the final account, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also
make an application.

Creditors may object in writing to the release of the liquidator within eight weeks of
delivery of this notice or before the conclusion of any request for information under
Rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the liquidator
remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to Court under
Rules 18.34 and 18.35 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
challenge the liquidator fees or expenses, whichever is the later.

The liquidator wili vacate office under Section 171 of The Insolvency Act 1986 upon
expiry of the pericd that creditors have to object to his release and following delivery to
the Registrar of Companies of his final account and notice.

The liquidator will be released under Section 173 of The Insolvency Act 1986 at the
same time as vacating office providing no objections are received.



Creditors requiring further information regarding the above should contact Hayley Watson at
McTear Williams & Wood Limited, Townshend House, Crown Road, Norwich, NR1 3DT or by
telephone on 01603 877851 or by email at hayleywatson@mw-w.com.

Signed

Andrew McTear
Liquidator

Dated 10 February 2020



60:60 0202 Aenugeg L0

00'| UoISIaA

Z o | °bed

0Z'ts PaLLE|D SJUBLLBRINGS]] |BIOL

000 paluje|) saag [e}0)
oLZ08 00rER'P oz'gl 1] o'y oo L1793 oLt SINOY |ejoL
900 000 000 0o 000 a0 000 000 Buipest
SeIoe 05209 002 ook 000 000 004 000 §1assy jO uches|eay
1094 05'999 or'l 000 000 00’0 0z’ 0o sucnebysaau|
00°8€T 00'rhs 00t 06l 000 000 L 0L SIoNps
0 000 000 00c 000 oo 630 U] sianep oyaeds ased
POLEZ 00'LEB'Z 0ge ot 000 0Lo o5 080 Buluueld ¥ ulWpy
{3) ey seouEI] ¥ SIORISIL | WRY sjRuoIsse oA Jug siebeuen
ApnoH aBeieay {31800 8w L SINCYH {ejoL sluelsiIssy asg) § bW esissy P ¥8]EID0SEY 8401994|0 UO[OUNY YICAR JO LONEDLSSE|D

{(z 30 T)

¢ xTIpusddy

0Z0Z/Z0/L0 0L 610Z/90/61 w0l
1350d apos weloig
PouWIT P} UOKONISUOISA - 6LLLOD3IA

frewwing 3s09) g awil 6dIS - Auz awi)



60:60 0207 Alerugad /0 00°1 Uolsiap Z jo ¢ abey

00'9¢ leol

00’8 BL'0L'LE - 6L'90°L0 - abeuclg AuslenD GLOZ/LLILD
008l BL'A0'LE - 6176010 - aBesorg Apapeny 2 Aiobaies . 6102/30/10
wnowy asodung pue ad£) e uopoesuel]

150431 UR SBY ALIDOSER AUE JO LY SIY JO JBPIOL 8310 BY) YIlym uj Alied 0) 10 Uy SOy asiyo ay3 o) ajgeled Jo pled sjunowe ey

0Z0Zi20/L0 0L 610Z/90/61 “Lol4
1S0d @po) 1aloid
PN PV LCRONNSUODAA - 6L LLODAA

sjuawasingsiq z Aiobajen
Aiewwing 1509 g swi] 6diS - Ayu3 swng

(Z F0 Z) ¢ xtpusddy



&0:R0 0707 Aemugad /0

PO ZLAOF UOISIDA

£ 10| abey

000 pawie|J £33 |EJOL
€LTUL 00'029'¢8 09°80¢ DL16 otHl [\]1 ] 0066 05’1y 64NOH |B)0L
¥ EFE 00°C66°81 o P 06T 0L oLs 088 06'§ SJ9ESY JO UOHES||B8Y
L6581 05699 0g¢ o'z 0¥ 0 000 090 0z'0 xel  LYA " 0ZE
B2 BYE 05°ER8T oL o] 000 00l 0z'9 0’0 unosoe yueq juawiwodde aid 1 LLEg
59 598 WrIZ6 0752 o 000 000 ot ¥ 09°g uoliBBil| p uonae A1aA00alL IND : OLE
00'99Z 0562 ig] 000 000 080 000 oo SWIg2 10Y - G0E
ELIvZ 05°LpL oLe k] 0’} 020 ok b 000 Auadoid : OE
89°08€ 05'ale'e 056 000 0o'e We 092 08¢ (8BS L0E
00°06€ 00esZ oLe 000 0o'c 00°0 000 0L0 2(Es SSBUISNG * GOE
§4BSE 00 LEE) 0Le 000 oo 00°0 0g'g (] £105p 18I0 - §18SSY 1 ZOE
EEESE 00HZ 090 000 000 00°0 09°0 00°0 5401090 © 10E
LI8LT 00°'ZEE0E 09041 0692 e 0zZe 09'6z 0494 suoneBsaau|
99892 0088404 0E09 0£82 ] 0ik {14 0Z's swi=s |equaiod Bunebysaau) : 6oz
05'L64 00851 08°0 09°0 ] 000 000 0z o SPI0CAI PUB $A0G © 10T
¥Z'L0Z 05610} 06p 000 e 0E'2 oED oo vaas / 2dIs 1 202
E0'20E 05 0LY'EL 09'bb 0o 02 ¥ 00 8z A 0z'hk suoneBnsasu) : 002
rLZ 00'¥Es'y 0522 o0k 0570 ore L] 06} SI0)pauy
g6l 0o'6zY't 749 oLy L] 00°0 orZ 040 s101pen 0 Bunuoday < ¢15
98102 1y W74 oL oro w0 0¥0 0z0 000 uoisuad 1 gLS
00068 00'eLZ 00 0o Lo} 000 000 00 Aed 1 a1e0ap 'ajedipnipe - painoasun : 0L
00492 05°2EL 050 000 (L] 05°0 000 00°0 SpJOjpUET : 60S
0S5 LLL 0568 0z'0 0o oo N 000 000 Sdy ® seadojdw] : gog
[skiTA S 00 Lt oLe 00'0 00°0 g U] 010 QIRWWIOT © L0G
YZ'TIE 05'569'2 042 0z'e 000 oz et 00'L 3suapuodsalies [esaueb - panoasur : 90s
PN~ 00°:96'8Z [ 1%:198 0608 0Lz 09°6Z 0z'sz o0l Buuued g uiwpy
Q0°06E - 00'PEZ 090 000 00’0 000 jelill] 030 aouendwod Ajajes g uileay BuoBup : gz
99'8kE 05502 0z 0Z'0 ooo okt 920 oo aoueinsul jdde sud pue Buipuog 1 0z
0004k 00 L15 oL 00'c 00°0 [eki] []N8 00°0 saeuo) bursorn 1 631
ZZ90E Coop0eslt 0Le 00'} 000 ot b 0.0 0g'e Bulng » 5994 1 944
[£54:129 0§°G60°9 05741 4 000 05t 0Z'6 09°E sBuisaw uoissaibosd ssed 411
55818 . 00968’y g 00't 0¥'0 o4 065 oLk smalksl g ADalens 258D 16y |
e1ele . 05°2ZTLL 0s's 00 09°0 091 052 096 ReIp Sdi 9 SISINIOUD b3}
GL'G5E 00Sre'Z o0zg 000 00°0 or'Z 000 08's saijijeuno) waunuoddy : ¢4}
W0zLL 069587 0LEl 00'g 020 or'g 09 g0 UOROBHOI-EOIBI P BY00 § Auedwio) | )
00soz 00'ES az'o 000 0070 0Z0 000 000 S400U0 Ty P Wde 2.0 yo ubis g aiedaig s g}y
04802 00°08% 0ee 080 00°0 05} 000 0w'e : KBy pue | YA 1 B0
£O'BEL 0S¥ 0591 08'L1 0z'0 09} 000 wo [euRla.08g : 50|
58'E0L 00°6SE L 08 4L 0Z9t 0F0 0e0 00’1 000 uneaze yueq uawulodde 18od © g0
00068 00°9¢6 0k'e [di] 600 00°a 000 oz dn-jeg 859 © |01
ZEENE ) 05182'¢ 0sEL ot [ 0z'g vz A Buiuoda: pug Buyy Lomels . 001
() ey . sabURd) P SI0JRLIE|UHUDY s|euc|ssayold JUg sleBeuepy
Apnoj aBelaay {31800 awyy SINCH (B0 L suelsiesy agen % siby Jueis|ssy 1§ 5RjE|0SSY ILOLETIT] UO[IIUN ] M4ON) JO UD[IEIYISER)D

(€ 30 T) ¥ xTpuaddy

150d :3pod 1sloid
0Z0ZIZ0ILO ‘0L

Py P UORONNSUOSBA - 6LLLODAN

Arewwng 3509 B awll 6dIS pajielaq - Anjug swiy



60:60 0207 Aeniqad L0 #0°Z1.0Z UoIsIap, ¢ 40z sfieg

(3) ayey sooules] 9 £I01RISIUJWPY s{euojssajod Jug ssoBeuey
Apnoy eBessay (3) 1809 aw| SINOH (B10) SIUES|SSY asED ® suby Jues|sey P 53)B|J0B8Y si0poas|( LOIIUNS WIOM JO UOHED|HISER|D

1S0d :epoD peloid
0202/20/40 01
pajiW BY7 UCHIMASUODEA - 612LODTA

Aewwing 3509 % awil 6dIS PajieIaq - Au3 awyl

(¢ 3¢ 2) p xTpusaddy



60:60 020Z Aeniged 10

0'Z10T UoIsIBp

€ Jo ¢ abed

SB'9EE 0L

oo'el 6104718 - 61°90°L0 - abRICIg AauenD GLOZ/L L0
ooal T BLDLE - 61'60°L0 - abeseig Apeneny g AoBaie] GLOZ/RON0
0081 61°F0°0E - 61'20° 0 @BeI0IS AllBUEND BLOZISONO
oL BLLOLE - 8171110 abeioig Auapeng 7 Aobsen 6L0Z2/I2010
00'vZ 81°01°LE - BL'BO 10 dE1RYD UoRINLSIQ Yo Bug - abeiais AleuenD BLOZ/E L0
00°06 81704 °1E - 81°80°L0 9IBY2 B.NSOP BSED YJUOW G| JO BUQ - abe.olg AlsuenD BL0ZAND
008l 8101 1E - 81°80°L0 - 8be.oig ArenenD BIOZNIND
00'8} B1°20°LE - BL G010 #Beiolg - sabueya Apapend g Aobajes 2402/8010
00'8} 8Lb00L - 81°20'40 sebieys sbeioyg Auspent 210Z/0/08
00SH S1L0°LE - L1 1110 sebreyo eBesois Apsueny g Aobelen 21021018
0064 LVOVLE - £1°80'10 - ebieya eBeioig Ausuenp LI0ZIOME
00°GH L1 L0'LE - L1010 sebieyo Apsueng - efesolg LY0Z/RONH0
oEE Buidoooioyd LI02/80/70
005} LLPU0E - 212010 8breys ebeiolg AusuenD LI0Z/6010
Si 9l Buiidozoioyd L302/201L2
oL soxog abesog LI0ZROILL
wnowy asoding pue adA | 2]eQ uofjaesuRl |

(¢ 30 ¢)

7 xTpusddy

"JS2I3)US LR SEY 81815085 AUR 10 Wl 51 IO 18p|oy 83110 ifl YIYM U] Aued 0) Jo WUY SIOp[OY 83140 ay) o) ajqeded Jo pad SJUNOWE 1O

0Z0Z/20/£0 ‘OL
180d :apo) palold
PaNLWIT PI] UOHINIISUCIBA - 612LOD3A

sjuaws.ingsiqg z Alobajen
Aewuing 31509 @ awl] 6dIS - Anug swi|



SBY YIOM SANBJSIUILPE SURNOL JBLLN Juesw sey yoiym pabesiaua Ajeuibuo uey) 1ebuo| uado jdsy Buleq asea sy} ‘quawiuiodde
AW Buimojio) uopewaol 10} Yueq eyl Buiseyo ‘spiooal pue syooq sAuedwod ayl Joy siopadip oyl Buiseys ul juads aaey
| 8w} [BUCKIPPE 8Y) 0} anp ajewnsa aa} ay} ueyl Jaybiy Ajjuesubis ale Bujuueld pue uwupe Jo 108dsas Ul paunaul SJSOd awi AP
‘uoissalboid asen 10} Alessadau pue ainjels Agq padinbal yiom sassedwosus siy|

Bujuued g unupy 3

SUONBIIISSEID BUIMOJIO) BUl Japun yJom S|iejep aaoqe xipuadde ey}

"INO paLled 8q 0} SEY (IS 1l SI0NPAID O Jauaq 10auIp

Aue sonpoud jou Aew sIy) Jsiypy sbuipaascid ey jo Jonpucd Apapio ay) Jo) Aessadsu asimIsylo S| 10 souepind Alojenfal jeuoissayold
‘ainjels Ag padinbal yiom aoueldwos pue AIOINIES ‘SUOIOUN; SAIJBJISIUILLIPE 2UINOJ SOPNIOU 9SED SIY} UO USHEBLISPUN 3IoM oyl

S3J0N

029'c8 /2 L0€ 0l1'g} ed! 9zl

I fhu hu lhu hu U 9 Buipes|
vEg'y 61T €2 005°} 5zl ZL g SI0)|paID
£66'81 BYE ¥S 0S8’} 581 0t v SJ9SSE JO SUOESIESY
Z£8'0E 6.2 bl 0ZL'E 561 9} € suonebisanu|
u nu u lu ftu nu Z siapew oloads asen
196°8Z eve BL1 002t} 561 88 } Bujuueld pue upy
3 3 3 3

1502 ael sinoy 3S02 aje. abBelaae sinoy ajewysa 29y
enoy abriaae jenjoy jenjoy pajewsg pajewnss pajewlnsg 9JON ._ﬂco_w_uumhﬁ >U:m>_0mc_

ajewn}sa aay ay} YIm 0zZoz Aseniqad 2 03 91.0Z aung ¢ pouad ayj Joj Juads awiy [emoe Jo uosuedwon
(uonepinby AleuUnjoA SI0IPaID Ul) PajiWT PI] UCIIONIISUOIDA

§ xipuaddy



uo Juads swy ‘pl] O 18NS dsayg 0} 8|ES By} UI PSPN[OUI JOU S18SSE 8U) JO 108dSal Ui anp Spuny ay) J8A008. 0} OS|E puUB Spun) Jueq
e Useo ay) asijeas 0} BulAl) uo Juads Uasq sey Jeuy) swi) {RUOHIPPE 8y O} anp 8jBWNSs AW uey) Jaybiy sle paunoul s)s03 awiy AW

‘PalluspI
Swiep suonoesuel) Juapadsjue Aue Buinsind pue siojgap Buipueisino Bunogioo ‘Bumainas ‘sjusbe yum Buisiey pue Bunonisul
‘sjosse Buisieal pue Buunsul ‘Buunoss ‘BuiAiuap sapnioul sIyl Auedwon syl Jo siasse ayy asieal 0] Ainp Aw aBieyosip o

sjasse jo uonesijeay

‘SLial pexon
8y} Yum Jjeap aaey | Wodal ay) Aq pasaaco pouad ay) U] ‘g xipuaddy se payosene si uayepspun AjjesidA} ¥Jom auynod JO SINPsYos v

"auop aq 0} pey I SI01paIS 0] Jjauaq Aue Jo uaaq Jou sey yiom siyj ybnoyyy  suogebnsaaul

[enpiapul 18y) yum ssaiboud o} wayj sjqeus o} palinbal aaey Asyl 1Byl UOHEBULIOIUI Ylm LUay] ISISSE 0} palinbal uaag aAey | yons se
PUE 10]93lIp 8y} JO JONPUOD Sy} puk sieye sAuedwo)) sy} ojul sauINbus apew sABY SWOISND R aNUaAaY H puUe $821A8S AOUSAJOSU|
ay]l uowppe U] swied |ejuajod Buimalaal uo juads awiy ay) o} enp Jaybiy Ajuesyiubis ase suonebisaaul Jo 1oadsal Ul §1800 awll AW
"$101IpaId JO 1BUSQ Sy J0) pansind aq 0) SWIED pue S1asse |eiualod Aue Ajjuapl 0} spioaal Bugunoooe

s Auedwon sy} Bumaiasl sapnjoul painbas yiom Alojnjeis-uon  ABejens jewisnpuy g ABlauz ssauisng Joj Juswuedsq eyl
Yim Jodsd AW pajly pue siojoalip ey} o 1onpuod ay ajelinseaul o} uonebiigo Aoinels Aw pasjdwod saey | pauodal Ajsnoinald sy
suopebpsaau|

"s1a)jew oi0ads aseD Uo Juads Usag sey awl ON

‘Alanoe jo sauofales 1aylo sy} Jo Aue AQ palsA0d JOU a1 UDiym aseD ayl 0} J10ads sJalewl sapniouw iy

siapew syioads asen

SIS paXxon
ay} yiim ijesp aaey | podal sy} Aq palsaod pouad ay) Ul ‘9 Xipuaddy se payoene si uaxepspun AjjeaidA} yJom sunnod JO 8Npayos

"sleljewl aunsoR yim Buesp
pue sjuswalinbas AojeinBal yum aoueldwos ‘smalaal uoissalfold asen pue jswabeuew oses ‘ssuenb pue souapucdsalios
[essuab yum Buyesp 'sioupasd o) suodss ssaiboud ssyuny Buneinoso pue Buiyesp sepnpul Ydiym o palled aq o) pednbal uaag



‘BuipeJy Jo 108ds8l Ul pauInoul Usaq aABY SISO AW} ON
Bujpe.t)

‘Suia)l pexal
ay] yum ljeap aaey | Wodaa ayy Ag pasanod pouad ayy U] g xipuaddy se paydepe i usyeuapun AjealdA] Yiom suinol Jo SINpayas

"auop 8q 0} Sey Ing Si0}Ipaid 0} Jsusq Aue
1O 10U S| MIOM SIYL "Slap|oyateys pue SIONPaLD yim dsuspuodsaniod |essusab pue Buipodal Auojniels apnjout ((1m padinbal yJom Jayung
ay] -swayos uoisuad ayi 01 spiebal yum pasinbas yiom pue Auedwod mau ay) Jo) Cs|e pue suonebnsaaul ay) Yum JSIsse 0] splodal
s Auedwon ay} wouy uoewoul Buiaaiial Uy Juads awiy [euollippe 0} anp papiacid ajewnsa ay) uey) Jaybiy aie paunoul jsod awiy AW

"SpJooas wied Buusuiew pue Buniwpe Aj|BULIO) 'SWLIO) LUIBD JoNpaId
pajadwosa Buimalaal ‘siapjoyaieys pue siojpalo woly ssunbus o) Bulpucdsas 'sioppala Jo i1sy ay) Bunepdn pue Bunealo ‘spuaplalp
Buthed pue Buuepap ‘swiep sioupasn buipalbe ‘siapjoyaleys pue sionpals ypm Buipuodseroo ‘Buinodsas Auoiniels sapnjpoul siy|

siojpain

“Swisjl paxal
8U} yim Jeap aaey | podal ay) Ag paJaaod pouad ay) u| g xipuaddy se psydene si usyeuspun A||eaidA} Yiom auiinod JO 3Npayas y

‘pasiel sanssi uonebisaaul ay) o 19adsal Ut Uaye] aq ued
uonoe pue AJaacoal Aue Jawlaym BULBPISUCD JO 108dsal LI paundul $1S00 AW} pue Jgap pajuwn ping ¥ ubisaq yie|n ayi Buimelnal



Appendix 6

Routine work undertaken

Time spent 6n casework is recorded in 6 minute units under the following categories:
Admin and planning

Statutory and compliance Carried out in
period of report

* Collating initial information to enable us to carry out our statutary duties including creditor information, details of
assets and other information. r

» Providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies, clients, creditors, other

stakeholders and advertising our appointment, E—
= Submitting initial notifications to HM Revenue & Customs.
-
* Ensuring compliance with statutory obligations arising from the Insolvency Act 1986 within the relevant timescales.
v
*  Arranging for the redirection of the Company's mail.
—
* Completing closing formalities.
v
Post appointment bank account
* Setting up estate bank account.
r
* Preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post appointment invoices. -
= Creating remittances and sending payments to seftle post appointment invoices.
-
= Reconciling post appointment bank accounts.
v
Checklists & IPS diary
= Use of multiple checklists and standard and modified diaries on cur case management software. v
Case progression meetings
= Formulating, monitoring and reviewing case sirategy and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the
same. v
= Briefing staff on the case strategy and matters in relation to various work streams,
v
= Regular reviews of progress and case management including team update meetings and calls. v
"
* Reviews, routine correspondence and other work.
1"
= Allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and reviews.
v
* Documenting strategy decisions.
v
Fees & Billing
. Preparation of our fee and expenses estimate.
2

*  Seeking a decision from creditors to fix the basis of remuneration.



* Reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

Bonding
» Arranging bonding and reviewing the adeguacy of the bond on a quarterly basis.

Note: Insolvency practitioners when appointed to act must have in place a bond which contains provisions whereby a
surety or cautioner undertakes to be jointly or severally liable for losses in relation to the insolvent.

Creditors

Shareholders

Providing notification of appointment and reports to shareholders.

Responding to enquiries from sharehclders.

Secured

Issuing our initial letter to secured creditors to abtain information and copy charges.

. Considering background to charge and which assets are covered.

- Calculation of the prescribed part and estimated cutcomes.

. Agreeing secured creditors claims including checking the validity of security

. Reporting on'progress of liquidation.

Preferential — adjudicate, declare & pay

= Agreeing preferential creditors’ claims

» [ssuing notice of intended dividend, declaring dividend and making payment.

s Accounting to HM Revenue & Customs for tax.

Unsecured — general correspondence

= Seeking to pass resolutions by correspondence and convening and preparing for meetings of creditors if
requested.

* Creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors.

= Responding to enquities from creditors regarding submission of their claims, prospects and paperwork required

= Reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim armounts and maintaining claim records.

Committee

=  Forming a creditors’ committee, reporting and liaising as necessary

Employees & RPS
= Dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to theit employment if applicable.

I R R B



{ssuing claim information to employees and assisting employees to complete online applications.
Correspondence with employees to establish pay during notice period.

Dealing with statutory employment related matters including obtaining information frem Company records,
statutory notices to employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments if
applicable,

Reviewing employment contracts.
Liaising with Job Centre Plus, union representatives and payrcil providers.

Administering the Company’s payrcll including asscciated taxation and cther deductions and preparing PAYE and
NIC returns where applicable.

Preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and confirming payments with the
employee’s banks.

Communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue & Customs.

Dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies including statutory notifications and liaising with the
Redundancy Payments Service if applicable.

Agreeing employees claims to claims paid by Redundancy Payments Service.

Managing claims from employees if applicable.

Processing and agreeing Redundancy Payments Service claims.

Landlords

Dealing with landlord's claims for arrears of rent, loss of future rent and dilapidations.

Unsecured - adjudicate & pay

Requesting acditional information from creditors in support of their procfs of debt in order to adjudicate on their
claims.

Agreeing/rejecting secured/preferential/client/unsecured claims.

Corresponding with rejected claims.
Dealing with disputed claims which would materially affect the dividend to other creditors.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Calculating, declaring and paying a dividend to creditors.

Pension

Requesting information from pension company and establishing if any claims.

-

=

71

1



Collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes where applicable.

Ensuring compliance with our duties 1o issue statutory notices.

Calculating employae pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid contributions if applicable.

Communicating with employees’ representatives concerning the effect of the insolvency on pensions

Reporting to creditors

Preparing statutory receipts and payment accounts.

Preparing progress reporis to members and creditors and filing with Court/Registrar as appropriate.

Investigations

SIP 2/ CDDA
Reviewing pre appointment transactions.

Reporting on the director's conduct to the Insolvency Service.

Reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the directors of the Company.

Books & records

Locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection, listing records and dealing with
ongoing storage.

Collating infermation from the Company’s records regarding assets and for investigations.

Investigating potential claims

Identifying possible causes of action which could lead to a return to creditors.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining
information from relevant third parties such as banks, accountants, salicitors etc.

Considering and discussing merits of potential claims with sclicitors.

Identifying heads of claims.

Interrogating the books and records to provide evidence, meetings with the directors over a number of months to
negotiate a settlement of the claims.

Instructing solicitors to advise on the merits of the claim and if appropriate to commence acticn on the claim.

Preparing decuments of solicitors and editing draft witness statements and reviewing other documents.

Realisation of assets

Debtors



Reviewing outstanding debtors and agreeing debt collection strategy.
Liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors.

Reconciling the sales ledger control account.
Locating and copying invoices.
Researching queries identified by debtors and agreeing to credit notes and/or disputing the queries.

Seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections if applicable.

Considering merits of taking legal action and pursuing as appropriate, considering or providing further evidence as
required.

Reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and cther group companies if applicable.

ldentifying and realising debts that are not trade debts or director loan accounts, if shown on the statement of
affairs.

Business sale

Planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets including instruction and liaison with professional
advisers. :

Collating relevant information and drafting information memorandum in relation to the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and advertising the business for sale if applicable.

Identifying interested parties by reference to informaticn provided by the directors, our own contacts and research
of interested buyers.

Sending out memorandums to interested parties and collating return of confidentiality letters.
Chasing up interest and sending additional information.

Dealing with queries from interested paries and managing the information flow to potential purchasers if
applicable.

Managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence queries and maintaining a record of interested
parties if applicable.

Consideration of offers.

Carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties if applicable.

Instructing solicitors to draft sate and purchase agreement.

Issuing press releases and posting information an our website/IP-bid as appropriate.

Addressing potential ROT claims arising and other contract specific matters in the sale and purchase agreement.

Agreeing and signing documents, monitoring the terms of sale and collecting the consideration.

Insurance



s Arranging ongoing insurance for the Company's business and assets.

= Liaising with post appeintment insurance brokers tc provide information, assess risks and ensure appropriate
cover in place.

= Reviewing whether any insurance premiums due.

» Assessing the level of insurance premiums.

Chattel
» Liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

= Dealing with any third party claims.

Property
= Reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties including review of leases if applicable.

= Communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other issues if applicable.

= Performing land registry searches if applicable.

* Securing, insuring and making ready for sale.

* Instructing agents to market, reviewing marketing materials and considering the most appropriate method of sale.

= Instructing solicitors.

= Liaising with secured creditors.

» [ealing with tenants and utility companies.

= Considering offers and negotiating heads of terms for sale.

* Consider, review and amend sale contracts.

= Dealing with rating authorities, planning issues and environmental issues.

= Reviewing completion statement, paying fees and costs of solicitors and agents and secured creditors’ claims.

ROT claims
= Recelving and responding t¢ claims from creditors that claim to have retained title o goods supplied.

= Establishing terms of business and assets on site.

Pre appointment bank account

[ R B

T

L T B

M



»  Liaising with the bank regarding transfer cf funds and the closure of pre appointment bank accounts.

= Dealing with the Company's pre appointment account.

Directors’ loan account

= ldentifying from the Company's books and records.

* Interrogating Company’s books and records to substantiate the claims in the accounts.

= Interviewing the directors and considering investigating and responding to possible defences put forward.

= Meetings with the directors to negotiate settlement of the debt.

= Instructing solicitors and editing witness statements for Court.

= Collecting monies owed by directors

Bank miss-selling claims & similar

= Reviewing potential claims and instructing agents as necessary.

Assets not on statement of affalrs

= Dealing with assets identified following appointment which were not detailed on the statement of affairs.

VAT & tax

»  Gathering initial information from the Company’s records in relation to taxation.

+  Corresponding with the Company's former accountants, HM Revenue & Customs and directors to understand
and obtain copies of the previous tax returns and accounts.

»  Calculating and ctaiming VAT bad debt relief.

+  Calculating and claiming corporation tax terminal loss relief.

»  Reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position.

» Analysing and censidering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient use of tax assets and
to maximise realisations.

. Analysing VAT related transactions.

»  Dealing with post appointment tax returns and compliance.

»  Prepare or instruct accountants to prepare tax retums to reclaim tax.

Trading

Strategy and management
= Monitoring and controlling the day 1o day trading of the business.

=

L N R R S T B



Preparing cash flow statements to monitor the cash position.
Securing petty cash on site and monitering spend.
Dealing with issues in refation to stock and other assets required for trading.

Monitoring stock and stock reconciliations.

Monitoring ongoing trading including attending site.

Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence.,

Dealing with hauliers to ensure cngoing services.
Ensuring ongoing provision of emergency and cther essential services to site.

Ongoing health and safety compliance.

Dealing with landiord and property issues,
General management and supervision of trading carried out by our staff based on site.
Compliance with legal and licensing obligations and ¢ngoing monitoring.

To do all such other things as may be necessary or expedient for the management of the affairs, business and
property of the company.

Employees
Liaising with staff and trade unions.

Setting up a new RTI registration for the business with HMRC and submitling relevant information in respect of
wages and salaries paid.

Utilities/purchases

Attending to supplier and customer queries and correspandence.

Raising, approving and monitaring purchase orders and setting up control systems for trading.

Negotiating and making direct contact with varicus suppliers as necessary to provide additional information and
undertakings, including agreeing terms and conditions in order to ensure continued support.
Sales/contracts

Communicating and negotiating with customers regarding ongoing supplies including agreeing terms and
conditicns.

L R B

17



Appendix 7
Veconstruction Ltd Limited (in creditors’ voluntary liquidation)
Liquidation expenses

! have incurred expenses since my appointment to £6,462.44. There have been noc major
areas of expenditure incurred in the period of this report.

Detailed below is a statement of the expenses accrued in the liquidation during the period
covered by this report.

As at 7 February 2020 | have exceeded the total expenses estimated in my fee proposal as a
result of the legal fees incurred.

Statement of expenses incurred and not paid for in the period 9 June 2019 to 7
February 2020

Nature of expense Details Estimated Expenses Expenses Expenses Expenses
expenses brought incurred paid in written off

forward in period period
£ £ £ £ £

Professional fees
Legal fees Barker Gotelee nil nil . 5,350 50 5,300

nil nil 5,350 50 5,300

Sundry expenses

Meeting room hire nil 80 nil nil il
Postage 58 256 nil ni nil
Statutory advertising 233 146 nil niil 83
Bordereau insurance 50 30 nil nil nil
Company searches 52 N nil nit nil
Travel 111 192 hil nil nil
504 775 nil nil 83
Category 2
disbursements
Photocopying 16 19 nil nil nil
Storage 107 287 36 nil nil
123 306 36 nil nil
627 1,081 36 50 5,383

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | consider their
expertise and reputation are sufficient far me to rely on their judgement. | also consider their
fees represented value for money and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.



